

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
TREASURY OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Counsel of Record

JEREMY J. BROGGI

MICHAEL J. SHOWALTER

STEPHANIE RIGIZADEH

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

tmjohnson@wiley.law

(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Congress’s Requirement That TikTok Divest Reflects Legitimate and Longstanding Governmentwide Concerns Over Threats Posed by China’s Corporate Ownership.....5

A. TikTok Acknowledges National Security Concerns with China’s Corporate Ownership.....6

B. The United States Has Engaged the Threat Posed by China’s Corporate Ownership.....9

 1. Assessments of Threats Posed by Huawei and ZTE 9

 2. The PRC’s Cyber and National Intelligence Laws 12

 3. The Secure Networks Act and the Covered List 14

 4. Section 214 16

C. The United States Has Addressed the Threat Posed by China’s Corporate Control Through the CFIUS Process...18

D. Other Former Government Officials, Politicians, and Academics Agree.23

II. Viewed in This Light, TikTok’s Various
Objections to the Divestiture Act Are
Misplaced.....25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>China Telecom (Americas) Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.4th 256 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 17 |
| <i>Hikvision USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 97 F.4th 938 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 16, 27 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) | 2, 11, 27 |
| <i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 F.Supp.3d 607 (E.D. Tex. 2020) | 10, 27 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 28 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... | 28 |
| Statutes | |
| 47 U.S.C. § 214..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 1601 | 15 |
| 50 U.S.C. §§ 4501-4568 | 18, 19 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 4502 | 18 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 4565 | 19, 20 |
| Cybersecurity Law of the PRC, ch. III, 2017 | 13 |
| Cybersecurity Law of the PRC, ch. V, 2017 | 13 |
| Foreign Investment Risk Review Modernization Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2019)..... | 20 |
| NDAA for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017)..... | 9 |
| NDAA for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018)..... | 9, 10 |
| Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50, 138 Stat. 895 (2024) | 3 |
| Secure and Trusted Communications Networks Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116- 124, 134 Stat. 158 (2020)..... | 2, 14, 15 |
| Secure Equipment Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-55, 135 Stat. 423 (2021)..... | 2, 15 |

Other Materials

| | |
|---|--------|
| 31 C.F.R. § 800.102 | 20 |
| 47 C.F.R. Part 63..... | 16 |
| <i>Addressing the Threat Posed by TikTok, and Taking Additional Steps To Address the National Emergency With Respect to the Information and Communications Technology and Services Supply Chain, Exec. Order No. 13942, 85 Fed. Reg. 48637 (Aug. 6, 2020)</i> | 21 |
| Alexandra G. Neenan et al., <i>The Defense Production Act of 1950: History, Authorities, and Considerations for Congress</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Oct. 6, 2023)..... | 18, 19 |
| Cathleen D. Cimino-Isaacs & Karen M. Sutter, <i>CFIUS</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv. (May 17, 2024)..... | 19 |
| <i>CFIUS</i> , Department of Treasury, https://tinyurl.com/fvbyxkrk (last visited Dec. 26, 2024)..... | 19 |
| <i>CFIUS Overview</i> , Department of the Treasury, https://tinyurl.com/3chadfkj (last visited Dec. 26, 2024) | 20 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>In re China Telecom (Americas) Corp.</i> , 36 FCC Rcd. 15966 (2021) | 17 |
| Christopher Wray, <i>2022 Josh Rosenthal Memorial Talk, University of Michigan</i> (Dec. 2, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/49vw9bhn | 24 |
| Colleen McClain, <i>Majority of Americans say TikTok is a threat to national security</i> , Pew Research Center (July 10, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4tp8sd8x | 25 |
| <i>Identification of Prohibited Transactions to Implement Executive Order 13942 and Address the Threat Posed by TikTok and the National Emergency with Respect to the Information and Communications Technology and Services Supply Chain</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 60061 (2020) | 21 |
| <i>International Section 214 Application Filing Guidelines</i> , FCC, https://tinyurl.com/458sudyx (last updated May 14, 2015) | 16 |
| James L. Schoff & Asei Ito, <i>Competing with China on Technology and Innovation</i> , Carnegie Endowment for International Peace (Oct. 10, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/3jyps85 | 13 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Klon Kitchen, <i>Ban TikTok Now</i> , American Enterprise Institute (July 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mwkhz9tb | 13 |
| Letter from Chairman Ajit Pai, FCC, to Sen. Tom Cotton (Mar. 20, 2018) | 10 |
| Letter from Sen. Tom Cotton et al., to Chairman Ajit Pai, FCC (Dec. 20, 2017)..... | 10 |
| Letter from Sens. Mark Warner & Marco Rubio, to Chairwoman Lina Khan, FTC (July 5, 2022)..... | 24 |
| Letter from the Vandenberg Coalition, to Senate Majority Leader Charles Schumer and Minority Leader Mitch McConnell (Apr. 10, 2024) | 13, 23 |
| Michael Ramsey, <i>The Constitution's Text in Foreign Affairs</i> (2007) | 28 |
| Murray Scot Tanner, <i>Beijing's New National Intelligence Law: From Defense to Offense</i> , Lawfare (July 20, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2nnk68j4 | 13 |
| <i>In re Pacific Networks Corp. and ComNet (USA) LLC</i> , 37 FCC Rcd. 4220 (2022) | 17, 18 |

*Protecting Against National Security
Threats to the Communications Supply
Chain Through the Equipment
Authorization Program,
36 FCC Rcd. 10578 (2021) 15*

*Protecting Against National Security
Threats to the Communications Supply
Chain Through the Equipment
Authorization Program,
37 FCC Rcd. 13493 (2022) 15*

*Protecting Against National Security
Threats to the Communications Supply
Chain Through FCC Programs –
Huawei Designation,
35 FCC Rcd. 6604 (2020) 11, 12*

*Protecting Against National Security
Threats to the Communications Supply
Chain Through FCC Programs –
Huawei Designation,
Memorandum Opinion and Order, 35
FCC Rcd. 14435 (2020) 12, 14*

*Protecting Against National Security
Threats to the Communications Supply
Chain Through FCC Programs – ZTE
Designation,
35 FCC Rcd. 6633 (2020) 12, 14*

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Protecting Against National Security Threats to the Communications Supply Chain Through FCC Programs,</i> 34 FCC Rcd. 11423 (2019) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Protecting Against National Security Threats to the Communications Supply Chain Through FCC Programs,</i> 35 FCC Rcd. 14284 (2020) | 15 |
| <i>Protecting Americans’ Sensitive Data from Foreign Adversaries, Exec. Order No. 14034,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 31423 (June 9, 2021) | 22 |
| <i>Regarding the Acquisition of Musical.ly by ByteDance Ltd.,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 51297 (Aug. 14, 2020) | 4, 5, 22 |
| <i>Statement of the FTC in the Matter of ByteDance/Musical.ly,</i> (June 18, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4tc9jxr3 | 24 |
| Stephen P. Mulligan, <i>Restricting TikTok (Part I): Legal History and Background,</i> Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Sept. 28, 2023) | 20, 22 |
| Thomas Feddo, <i>Three Years’ Delay to Rein in TikTok,</i> RealClear Defense (Feb. 15, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/32vbtmse | 22 |

Vandenberg Coalition, *Around the World: Essential Foreign Policy Issues for Leaders* (Oct. 2022) 23

Vandenberg Coalition, *Myth vs. Fact, Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act* (Apr. 10, 2024)..... 23

Video Social Networking App Musical.ly Agrees to Settle FTC Allegations That it Violated Children’s Privacy Law, FTC (Feb. 27, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yc3bm84a>..... 24

Worldwide Threats Assessment: Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Select Committee on Intelligence (Mar. 11, 2024)..... 24

Yaqiu Wang, *The Problem with TikTok’s claim of independence from Beijing*, The Hill (Mar. 24, 2023) 14, 23
